First Reading:	01-18-2024
Publication:	01-25-2024
Second Reading:	02-01-2024
Publication:	02-08-2024

ORDINANCE NO. 2763

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 7, SECTION 37 OF THE CODE OF THE BOROUGH OF ROSELLE PARK ENTITLED, "LOADING ZONES"

BE IT ORDAINED by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Roselle Park, County of Union and State of New Jersey that Chapter 7, Section 37 of the Code of the Borough of Roselle Park be and hereby is amended as follows:

SECTION 1. Repeal of Loading Zones

§ 7-37 LOADING ZONES.

The locations described are hereby designated as Loading Zones. No person shall park a vehicle in these locations during the times indicated other than for the loading or unloading of commercial goods and materials. Loading Zones shall not be permitted for use as part of, in furtherance with any take-out delivery service or carry-out operations. No Loading Zone may be established in any area where it is prohibited to stand or park pursuant to N.J.S.A. 39:4-138.

Name of Street	Side	Time	Location
Clay Avenue, West	North	All Times	Beginning at a point 40 feet west of the point where the prolongation of the westerly curbline of Roosevelt Street intersects with the prolongation of the northerly curbline of West Clay Avenue and extending 6 feet westerly therefrom
NJ Route 28 (Westfield Avenue)		All Times	Beginning at a point 65 feet west of the westerly curb line of Chestnut Street and extending 44 feet westerly therefrom; pursuant to New Jersey Department of Transportation Traffic Regulation Order RP 2014-39 (LZ)

SECTION 2. Invalidity

If any section or portion of a section of this Code shall be invalid for any reason, such invalidity shall not affect the validity of the remaining sections or portions of this Ordinance.

SECTION 3. Inconsistent Ordinances Repealed.

All Ordinances or parts of Ordinances, to the extent that they are inconsistent herewith, are hereby repealed.

SECTION 4. Captions.

Captions contained in this Ordinance have been included only for the purpose of facilitating reference to the various sections and are not intended and shall not be utilized to construe the intent and meaning of the text of any section. Likewise, all strike through text, thusly, should be considered a deletion from Borough Code, and all bolded text, thusly, should be considered an addition to Borough Code.

SECTION 5. Effective Date.

This Ordinance shall become effective upon publication of the Notice of Final Adoption prepared by the Office of the Borough Clerk.

Introduction:

January 18, 2024

Adoption:

February 1, 2024

Attest:

Andrew J. Casais, RMC

Borough Clerk

Jose	ph	Si	gnorello III

Mayor

	Aye	Nay	Abstain	Absent
Petrosky	X			
Johnson	X			
Signorello	X			
Robaina	X			
Lyons	X			
Patel				X

V	Aye	Nay	Abstain	Absent
Petrosky	X			
Johnson /	X			
Signorello	X			
Robaina	X			
Lyons				X
Patel				X

Copy To: Dominick Frino (Chief; Police Department).